

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON APRIL 15, 2008

No. 07-5127

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia

**RESPONSE OF APPELLEES PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING
OVERSIGHT BOARD, *ET AL.*, TO PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

J. Gordon Seymour
Mary I. Peters
PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING
OVERSIGHT BOARD
1666 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 207-9100 (telephone)
(202) 862-8435 (facsimile)

Jeffrey A. Lamken
Counsel of Record
Joe Robert Caldwell, Jr.
James R. Doty
Robert K. Kry
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700 (telephone)
(202) 639-7890 (facsimile)

Aaron M. Streett
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
One Shell Plaza, 910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002-4995
(713) 229-1234 (telephone)
(713) 229-1522 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees Public Company
Accounting Oversight Board, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Panel’s Appointments Clause Ruling Does Not Warrant <i>En Banc</i> Review	2
A. Board Members Are Inferior Officers Because They Are Subject to Comprehensive Supervision and Control by the SEC	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Ignore Precedent and Misread the Statute	5
II. The Panel’s Separation-of-Powers Holding Does Not Warrant <i>En Banc</i> Review	8
A. The Act’s Removal Provisions Are Constitutional Because the Act Provides Ample Mechanisms To Ensure Faithful Execution of the Law	8
B. Even Viewed in Isolation, the Act’s Removal Restrictions Are Constitutional Under Binding Supreme Court Precedent	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	10, 14
<i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920).....	12
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	1-5, 7, 9
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1, 4-6, 8-9, 11-15
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	15
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	2, 11-13
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	11
<i>Keim v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 290 (1900)	12
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8, 14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	2, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	12, 13
<i>NASD v. SEC</i> , 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Reagan v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 419 (1901)	12
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	13
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	12
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 155 U.S. 591 (1895).....	12
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	2, 5, 11-13

<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	2
<i>Wonsover v. SEC</i> , 205 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	1, 8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	1, 8
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)	14
5 U.S.C. § 7521	14
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 8G(f)	14
15 U.S.C. § 78q(a)	3, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78q(b)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b).....	3
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 7201 <i>et seq.</i>)	
15 U.S.C. § 7202(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 7202(b)	4
15 U.S.C. § 7211(e)	3
15 U.S.C. § 7214(c)	3, 7
15 U.S.C. § 7214(h)	3
15 U.S.C. § 7215(a)	3, 7
15 U.S.C. § 7215(e)	3
15 U.S.C. § 7217(a)	3, 7
15 U.S.C. § 7217(b)	3, 4, 6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 7217(c)	3
15 U.S.C. § 7217(d)	3-7, 10, 13

15 U.S.C. § 7219(b)	3
30 U.S.C. § 823(b)	14
30 U.S.C. § 823(d)	14
39 U.S.C. § 202(a)	14
39 U.S.C. § 202(e)	14
42 U.S.C. § 902(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 902(c)	14

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

71 Fed. Reg. 41,998 (July 24, 2006).....	3
72 Fed. Reg. 73,051 (Dec. 26, 2007).....	3
<i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress,</i> 20 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 124 (1996)	12
<i>Applicability of Executive Order No. 12674 to Personnel of Regional Fishery</i> <i>Management Councils,</i> 17 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 150 (1993).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	13
<i>Inefficiency or Misconduct of Deputy or Subordinate as Ground for Removal of Public</i> <i>Officer,</i> 143 A.L.R. 517 (1943).....	13
<i>About the USPS OIG,</i> at http://www.uspsoig.gov/about.htm	14
<i>Office of the Chief Actuary,</i> at http://www.ssa.gov/OACT/actuaries/organization.html	14
